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1.0 Recommendations  
 
1.1 That the projected out-turn for 2024/25 is considered.  

 
1.2 That the proposed budget for 2025/26 is noted. 

 
2.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 To provide an update on the Leisure Centre’s projected financial position for the 

current financial year 2024/25, together with submitting proposed estimates for the 
revenue budget for 2025/26. 
 

3.0 Executive Summary 
 
3.1 Based on income and expenditure to-date, the net cost of operating the Leisure 

Centre will be approximately £51,594 above the Budget for 2024/25.  
 

3.2 This is mainly due to the increased management fees associated with the new 
contractor Everyone Active. 

 
3.3 At the time of setting the budget for 2024/25 the new contractor had not been 

appointed and therefore the budget was set based on the management fee with 
Active Nation. 

 
3.4 Repairs and maintenance include £26k costs for dilapidation works, £14.7k on 

roofing and cladding inspections and £5.8k on new CCTV. 
 

3.5 Due to the removal of energy costs, it is proposed to decrease the overall budget by 
approximately £78,043 in 2025/26. 
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Appendix 1.  
 
4.0 Detail 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 details the costs associated with the day-to-day operation of the Leisure 

Centre.    
 

4.2 The net cost of the Centre is financed by South Derbyshire District Council and the 
John Port Spencer Academy in the proportion of 62% and 38% respectively. This is 
in accordance with the Joint Management Agreement between the parties. 
 
Summary Position 

 
4.3 Net expenditure in 2024/25 is forecast to out-turn at approximately £51,594 higher 

than Budget. This is mainly due to increased management fees from the new 
contractor Everyone Active. This is offset by the removal of the utilities budget. 
 
Contractor Payment 

 
4.4 This has increased by £95,954 in 2024/25. The increase for the budget in 2025/26 is 

based on contracted amounts with Everyone Active.  
 

4.5 Utility Costs 
 

4.6 The cost of gas and electricity are now met entirely by the Management Contractor 
with no benchmarking exercise taking place. 
 
Overheads 
 

4.7 These are the costs that the District Council incur in managing the contractor and 
administering the JMC’s Accounts. They can vary year to year depending on the 
actual costs incurred by the District Council and are a proportion of the overall costs 
incurred, split on an estimate of time spent. 
 
Net Expenditure 

 
4.8 Overall, the net expenditure and contributions are summarised in the following table. 

 

Shared 

Budget 
2024/25        

£ 

Projected 
2024/25     

£ 

Draft 
Budget  
2025/26     

£ 

South Derbyshire District Council (62%) 114,109  146,097  60,649  

John Port Spencer Academy (38%) 69,938  89,544  37,172  

 184,047  235,641  97,821  

  



 

  

  
 

Planned Maintenance and Decommissioning Costs  
 

4.11 As part of the Budget, an annual contribution of £25,000 is made to a sinking fund to 
finance the replacement of major items of plant and equipment. A contribution of 
£5,000 per year is also made to a decommissioning reserve. 
 

4.12 As at 31 March 2024, the balance on the Sinking Fund was £140,936 with £45,000 in 
the Decommissioning Reserve. The proposed contributions in 2024/25 will increase 
the balances to £165,936 and £50,000 respectively.  

 
 
  



 

  

   APPENDIX 1 

    

Etwall Leisure Centre - Income and 
Expenditure 

Budget 
2024/25        

£ 

Projected 
2024/25     

£ 

Draft 
Budget  
2025/26     

£ 

Repairs and Maintenance 16,500  50,704  16,500  

Contribution to Utility Costs (Gas and 
Electricity) 78,043  0  0  

Contribution to Sinking Fund 25,000  25,000  25,000  

Contribution to Decommissioning Costs 5,000  5,000  5,000  

Main Contractor Payment 41,083  137,037  33,421  

Central Support Costs (Overheads) 18,422  17,900  17,900  

Professional Fees 0  0  0  

Less sink fund draw down 0  0  0  

Less Contract income (Dilapidation report)    

Total Expenditure 184,047  235,641  97,821  

    

    

Shared 

Budget 
2024/25        

£ 

Projected 
2024/25     

£ 

Draft 
Budget  
2025/26     

£ 

South Derbyshire District Council (62%) 114,109  146,097  60,649  

John Port Spencer Academy (38%) 69,938  89,544  37,172  

 184,047  235,641  97,821  

 


